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INTRODUCTION
Florida Bay was sampled during the summer of 1997. One aspect of this evaluation was
benthic community characterization, which was accomplished via sample collection by National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) personnel and laboratory and data analysis by
Barry A. Vittor & Associates, Inc. (BVA).

METHODS

Sample Collection And Handling
A Y oung dredge (area = 0.04 m?) was used to collect replicate bottom samples at each of

27 stations in Florida Bay (Figure 1). Macroinfaunal samples were sieved through a 0.5-mm
mesh screen and preserved with 10% formalin on ship. Macroinfaunal samples were transported

to the BVA laboratory in Mobile, Alabama.

Sediment Analysis

Sediment texture was determined at half-phi intervals using the hydrometer technique for
fractions smaller than 44 um and nested sieves for larger particle fractions. Texture parameters that
were computed included percent (%) gravel, sand, and silt /clay. Total organic carbon (TOC)

content was measured as ash-free dry weight expressed as a percentage.

Macroinfaunal Sample Analysis

In the laboratory of BV A, benthic samples were inventoried, rinsed gently through a 0.5
mm mesh sieve to remove preservatives and sediment, stained with Rose Bengal, and stored in
70% isopropanol solution until processing. Sample materia (sediment, detritus, organisms) was
placed in white enamel trays for sorting under Wild M-5A dissecting microscopes. Al
macroinvertebrates were carefully removed with forceps and placed in labelled glass vials
containing 70% isopropanol. Each vial represented amajor taxonomic group (e.g. Polychaeta,

Mollusca, Arthropoda). All sorted macroinvertebrates were identified to the lowest practical



Figure 1. 1997 Florida Bay Macrobenthic Community Assessment Study Station Locations and Observation
Numbers. Stations marked with circles were not sampled 8/12-8/19.
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Table 1. Observation numbers and corresponding station identifiers for the Florida Bay stations, August 1997.

Observation Station
number ID
19 WI97LR19
20 WI97LR20
21 WI97LR21
22 WI97LR23
23 WI97LR25
24 WI97LR27
25 WI97LR29
26 WI97LR30
27 WI97LR31
28 WI97LR32
29 WI97LR33
30 WI97LR34
31 WI97LR35
32 WI97LR36
33 WI97LR37
34 WI97LR38
35 WI97LR39
36 WI97LR40
37 WI97LR41
38 WI97LR42
39 WI97LR43
40 WI97LR44
41 WI97LR45
42 WI97LR46
43 WI97LR47
44 WI97LR48
45 WI97LR49
46 WI97LR50
47 WI97LR51
48 WI97LR52
17 WI97MR04
26 WI97TMR12
28 WI97MR32




identification level (LPIL), which in most cases was to species level unless the specimen was a
juvenile, damaged, or otherwise unidentifiable. The number of individuals of each taxon,
excluding fragments, was recorded. A voucher collection was prepared, composed of

representative individuals of each species not previously encountered in samples from the region.

DATA ANALYSIS

All data generated as aresult of laboratory analysis of macroinfauna samples were first
coded on data sheets. Enumeration data were entered for each species according to station and
replicate. These datawere reduced to a data summary report for each station, which included a
taxonomic species list and benthic community parameters information. Archive datafiles of
species identification and enumeration were prepared. The QA/QC report for the Florida Bay
samplesisgiven in the Appendix.

The analytical methodologies utilized for this study were similar to those used in similar
benthic community characterization reports prepared for other state and federal agency surveys.
Macroinfaunal characterization involves an evaluation of several biological community structure
parameters (e.g., species abundance, species composition and species diversity indices) during
initial data reduction, followed by pattern and classification analysis for delineation of taxa
assemblages. Since species are distributed along environmental gradients, there are generally no
distinct boundaries between communities. However, the relationships between habitats and
species assembl ages often reflect the interactions of physical and biological factors and indicate

major ecological trends.

Assemblage Structure

Severa numerical indices were chosen for analysis and interpretation of the macroinfauna
data. Selection was based primarily on the ability of the index to provide a meaningful summary of
data, as well as the applicability of the index to the characterization of the benthic community.

Infaunal abundance is reported as the total number of individuals per station and the total number



of individuals per square meter (= density). Taxarichnessis reported as the total number of taxa
represented in a given station collection.

Taxadiversity, which is often related to the ecological stability and environmental "quality”
of the benthos, was estimated by the Pielou's Index (Pielou, 1966), according to the following
formula S
H'=-a pi(Inpi)

i=1

where, S=isthe number of taxain the sample,

i =isthei'th taxain the sample, and

p; = isthe number of individuals of thei'th taxadivided by the total number of individuals

in the sample.

Taxadiversity within a given community is dependent upon the number of taxa present
(taxarichness) and the distribution of al individuals among those taxa (equitability or evenness).
In order to quantify and compare faunal equitability to taxa diversity for agiven area, Pielou's

Index J (Pielou, 1966) was calculated as J = H'/In S, whereIn S = H'___ , or the maximum

possible diversity, when all taxa are represented by the same number of individuals; thus,
J=HIH .
Macroinfaunal datawere graphically and statistically analyzed to identify any differencesin
density and taxarichness between stations. Also, statistical correlations were calculated in an
attempt to elucidate relationships between physical, chemical and biological variables. Datafor
total density and taxa richness were tested for normality (Shapiro-Wilk W; SAS Institute, 1995).
The distribution of the density data was not normal and was square-root transformed [Q(x+1)] to
meet normality assumptions. Transformed density data and taxa richness data were analyzed using

aone-way ANOVA, while post-hoc comparisons were calculated using paired t-tests (SAS
Institute, 1995).

Faunal Similarities
Numerical classification analysis (Boesch 1977) was performed on the faunal datato

examine within- and between- stations differences at the Florida Bay stations and to compare



faunal composition at each station within the site. Both normal and inverse classification analyses
were used in thisstudy. Normal analysis (sometimes called Q-analysis) treats samples as
individual observations, each being composed of a number of attributes (i.e. the various taxa from
agiven sample). Normal analysisisinstructive in helping to ascertain community structure and to
infer specific ecological conditions between sampling stations from the relative distributions of
species. Inverse classification (termed R-analysis) is based on taxa as individuals, each of which
is characterized by its relative abundance in the various samples. Thistype of analysisis
commonly used to identify species groupings with particular habitats or environmental conditions.

Classification analysis of both station collections (normal analysis) and taxa (inverse
analysis) was performed using the Czekanowski quantitative index of faunal similarity (Field and
MacFarlane 1968). Thisindex is computationally equivalent to the Bray-Curtis similarity measure
(Bray and Curtis 1957). The value of the similarity index is 1.0 when two samples are identical
and 0 when no taxaarein common. Hierarchical clustering of similarity vauesis achieved using
the group-average sorting strategy (Lance and Williams 1967) and displayed in the form of
dendograms.

Both similarity classification and cluster analysis were performed using the microcomputer
package, “ Community Analysis System 5.0” (Bloom 1994), as modified for usein BVA'’s benthic
data management program. Taxa used in these analyses were selected according to their percent
abundance and percent frequency. Total densities for each of the selected taxa at a given station

were natural log transformed [x=In(x+1)] for the analysis.

HABITAT CHARACTERISTICS

Sediment data for the 27 stations are given in Table 2 and Figures 2, 3 and 4. Sediment
composition at the 27 stations showed some variation. Clay and silt dominated at Stations L R-23,
LR-25, LR-30, LR-34,LR-35, LR-45, LR-46 and LR-47. Gravelly sand was the main component
at most other stations especialy LR-27, LR-36, LR-42, LR-49, LR-50 and LR-51 (Table 2;



Figures 2, 3). Thetotal organic carbon (TOC) fraction of the sediment was below 1.0% for every
station and ranged from 0.16% to 0.98% at Stations LR-20 and L R-45, respectively (Table 2;
Figure 4). Theselow values are likely due to storm activity prior to sampling in the area. When
storms resuspend sediments, organic carbon will remain in the water column longer than other

sediment fractions due to its substantially lower density.

BENTHIC COMMUNITY CHARACTERIZATION
Faunal Composition, Abundance, And Community Structure

Table 3 provides a complete phylogenetic listing for all stations aswell as data on taxa
abundance and station occurrence. Four Microsoft ™Excel 5.0 (Macintosh version) spreadsheets
are being provided separately to NOAA which include: raw data on taxa abundance and density by
replicate, a complete taxonomic listing with station abundance and occurrence and additional
QA/QC comments, amagjor taxatable with overall taxa abundance, and an assemblage parameter
table including data on mean number of taxa, mean density, taxa diversity and taxa evenness by
station and site.

A total of 19578 organisms, representing 621 taxa, were identified from the 27 stations
(Table 4). Polychaetes were the most numerous organisms present representing 46.0% of the total
assemblage, followed in abundance by malacostrans (19.2%), gastropods (8.0%), ostracods
(7.5%) and oligochaetes (7.2%). Polychaetes represented 34.6% of the total number of taxa
followed by malacostrans (27.9%), gastropods (14.2%) and bivalves (11.0%) (Table 4). The
percentage abundance of the major taxa at the 27 stationsis given in Figure 5.

The dominant taxa collected from the samples were the annelid class Oligochaeta (LPIL),
the polychaete Exogone rolani, the tanaid, Leptochelia (LPIL), the polychaete family, Sabellidae
(LPIL) and the polychaete Fabricinuda trilobata representing 7.2%, 6.7%, 3.5%, 2.5% and
2.4% of the total number of individuals, respectively (Table 3). Oligochaeta (LPIL) and
Rhynchocoela (LPIL) were the most widely distributed taxa being found at 96.3% and 92.6% of
the stations, respectively. Eight additional taxa occurred in at least 80% of the stations (Table 3).



Table 2. Summary of sediment and benthic macroinfaunal datafor the FloridaBay stations, August 1997.

Station

LR-19
LR-20
LR-21
LR-23
LR-25
LR-27
LR-29
LR-30
LR-31
LR-32
LR-34
LR-35
LR-36
LR-38
LR-40
LR-41
LR-42
LR-43
LR-44
LR-45
LR-46
LR-47
LR-48
LR-49
LR-50
LR-51
MR-04

Mean Bottom Bottom

Total Mean Taxa Total No. Density Density Salinity DO % % % %

Taxa per Repl. Indivs. (no/m2) (Std. Dev.) H' J' (ppt) (mg/l) Gravel Sand Silt Clay TOC Textural Description
78 47.00 1599.00 13325.00 6018.93 309 071 " " 213 65.19 17.98 14.69 0.42 silty sand
67 44.00 1443.00 12025.00 983.93 303 072 " " 4.30 62.25 10.46 22.99 0.16 clayey sand
61 34.33 662.00 5516.67 3975.42 302 074 " " 4.49 60.02 18.14 17.35 0.18 silty sand
34 18.33 430.00 3583.33 1013.76 241 068 " " 3.19 19.11 48.78 28.92 0.42 clayey sand
84 51.33 983.00 8191.67 1566.11 328 074 " " 3.52 19.61 37.75 39.13 0.17 silty clay
113 57.33 670.00 5583.33 2216.46 383 081 " " 14.56 70.32 7.78 7.35 0.34 gravelly muddy sand
155 88.33 1089.00 9075.00 4269.73 429 085 36.30 5.58 5.54 62.79 15.76 15.91 0.51 gravelly muddy sand
42 21.33 202.00 1683.33 662.54 293 078 " " 0.37 12.83 52.25 34.55 0.63 silty clay
67 37.33 681.00 5675.00 1450.65 319 076 " " 26.55 3131 18.78 2336 0.31 gravelly mud
139 82.00 1074.00 8950.00 1310.77 420 085 " " 6.04 71.06 6.61 16.29 0.48 gravelly muddy sand
105 55.67 522.00 4350.00 1165.12 397 085 " " 3.56 30.98 33.62 31.84 0.19 sandy clay
117 66.00 780.00 6500.00 1976.90 388 081 " " 3.39 39.85 28.88 27.88 0.48 clayey sand
141 75.33 772.00 6433.33 1330.02 423 086 37.00 5.12 1.96 86.69 5.56 5.80 0.28 sand
130 65.00 630.00 5250.00 1162.70 407 084 " " 453 64.65 13.83 17.00 0.29 silty sand
107 45.00 442.00 3683.33 4738.82 413 088 " " 8.13 54.34 22.20 15.33 0.68 gravelly muddy sand
119 59.67 700.00 5833.33 2682.16 373 078 36.90 4.68 2.99 57.34 24.12 15.56 0.27 silty sand
163 86.00 949.00 7908.33 5108.47 400 079 36.90 5.72 39.79 58.68 0.00 0.00 0.25 sandy gravel
81 35.67 372.00 3100.00 3141.36 368 084 " " 3.02 78.69 6.39 11.89 0.46 sand
88 39.33 279.00 2325.00 1089.44 390 087 36.90 5.81 134 48.10 32.00 18.56 0.32 silty sand
73 3233 199.00 1658.33 1071.31 389 091 " " 175 3395 40.19 24.10 0.98 clayey silt
111 57.00 513.00 4275.00 600.52 399 085 " " 4.06 35.30 32.92 2771 0.45 clayey silt
72 32.00 276.00 2300.00 1700.92 366 086 37.30 5.84 157 16.78 46.39 35.26 0.19 silty clay
72 3233 209.00 1741.67 1398.51 384 090 " " 454 51.53 26.90 17.03 0.63 silty sand
135 66.00 640.00 5333.33 2313.86 405 083 " " 6.27 70.19 10.20 13.34 0.40 gravelly muddy sand
189 97.33 1663.00 13858.33 8844.82 415 079 " " 151 74.29 11.23 12.97 0.20 silty sand
163 87.00 1412.00 11766.67 1511.90 4.05 0380 37.80 421 5.86 74.65 10.30 9.19 0.26 gravelly muddy sand
9% 43.67 387.00 3225.00 1631.91 372 081 " " 3.39 39.77 33.10 23.73 0.24 clayey sand




Figure 2. Sediment composition for the Florida Bay stations, August 1997.
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Figure 3. Percent gravel/sand and percent silt/clay content of sediments for the Florida Bay stations, August 1997.
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Figure 4. Percent total organic carbon (TOC) content of sediments for the Florida Bay stations, August 1997.
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Table3. Abundance and distribution of taxa for the Florida Bay stations, August 1997.

Taxon

Oligochaeta (LPIL)
Exogone rolani
Leptochelia (LPIL)
Sabellidae (LPIL)
Fabricinuda trilobata
Parasterope pollex
Caecum pulchellum
Elasmopus levis

Syllis cornuta

Exogone lourei
Scoletoma verrilli
Phascolion strombi
Aricidea taylori
Capitellidae (LPIL)
Mediomastus (LPIL)
Nucula aegeenis
Cirrophorus (LPIL)
Monticellina dorsobranchialis
Aricidea philbinae
Sipuncula (LPIL)
Rhynchocoela (LPIL)
Haplosyllis spongicola
Tellina (LPIL)

Chone (LPIL)
Grandidierella bonnieroides
Acuminodeutopus naglel
Syllis broomensis
Schistomeringos pectinata
Vaunthompsonia sp.B
Nematonereis hebes
Branchiomma nigromaculatum
Caecum nitidium
Cylindrobulla beauii
Lumbrineridae (LPIL)
Aoridae (LPIL)
Exogone (LPIL)
Synasterope setisparsa
Nereididae (LPIL)
Apseudes (LPIL)
Cirratulidae (LPIL)
Syllis (LPIL)

No. Station % Station
Phylum Class Inds. % Total Cum % Occur Occur Comments
A Olig 1408 7.19 7.19 26 96.3 marine and some estuarine specimens only identified to class.
A Poly 1316 6.72 13.91 24 88.9
Ar Maa 675 345 17.36 20 74.1 mature male necessary for species identification.
A Poly 488 249 19.85 22 81.5 missing branchial crown.
A Poly 471 241 22.26 16 59.3
Ar Ostr 386 1.97 24.23 15 55.6
M Gast 378 1.93 26.16 23 85.2
Ar Mala 376 1.92 28.08 9 333
A Poly 347 1.77 29.85 21 778
A Poly 340 1.74 31.59 12 444
A Poly 337 1.72 3331 18 66.7
S 324 1.65 34.97 23 85.2
A Poly 324 1.65 36.62 16 59.3
A Poly 310 1.58 38.21 21 778 immature and/or anterior portion only.
A Poly 271 1.38 39.59 20 74.1 anterior portions only, pygidium needed for species ID.
M Biva 258 1.32 40.91 17 63.0
A Poly 254 1.30 4221 22 815 immature and/or fragmented portion only.
A Poly 249 1.27 43.48 18 66.7
A Poly 224 114 44.62 14 51.9
S 212 1.08 45.70 20 74.1 juvenile specimen or missing characters
R 205 1.05 46.75 25 92.6 no identifible characters.
A Poly 194 0.99 47.74 3 111
M Biva 175 0.89 48.64 14 519 dueto small size, external and internal characters are not apparent.
A Poly 171 0.87 49.51 7 259 genusis lowest possible identification.
Ar Maa 168 0.86 50.37 14 51.9
Ar Mala 167 0.85 51.22 9 333
A Poly 164 0.84 52.06 11 40.7
A Poly 151 0.77 52.83 22 815
Ar Mala 133 0.68 53.51 12 44.4
A Poly 131 0.67 54.18 12 444
A Poly 131 0.67 54.85 16 59.3
M Gast 122 0.62 55.47 9 333
M Gast 116 0.59 56.06 8 29.6
A Poly 115 0.59 56.65 15 55.6 damaged and/or immature specimen.
Ar Mala 114 0.58 57.23 14 51.9 lacking appendages.
A Poly 108 0.55 57.78 13 48.1 immature and/or antennae missing
Ar Ostr 108 0.55 58.34 15 55.6
A Poly 100 051 58.85 23 85.2 missing identificaton characters and/or immature.
Ar Mala 99 0.51 59.35 8 29.6 missing appendages.
A Poly 98 0.50 59.85 19 70.4 anterior fragment, posterior needed for specis ID.
A Poly 98 0.50 60.35 22 815 incompl ete specimen, posterior portion necessary for species identification.




Table 3. (continued) Phylum Class Nos. % Total Cum. % Sta. Ocuur % Occur Comments
Rutiderma darbyi Ar Ostr 98 0.50 60.85 12 444

Syllidae (LPIL) A Poly 97 0.50 61.35 16 59.3 specimen damaged
Shoemakerella cubensis Ar Maa 97 0.50 61.84 12 444

Harbansus paucichelatus Ar Ostr 94 0.48 62.33 11 40.7

Paranesidea sp.A Ar Ostr 94 0.48 62.81 10 37.0

Melitidae (LPIL) Ar Maa 92 0.47 63.28 16 59.3 specimen lacks third uropod.
Varohios sp.A Ar Maa 92 0.47 63.75 2 74

Xenanthura brevitelson Ar Maa 90 0.46 64.20 4 14.8

Cumella garrityi Ar Maa 82 0.42 64.62 13 48.1

Ampelisca abdita Ar Maa 7 0.39 65.02 11 40.7

Calyptraea centralis M Gast 76 0.39 65.41 7 259

Maldanidae (LPIL) A Poly 75 0.38 65.79 13 48.1 fragmented portion, pygidium necessary for positive identification.
Eusarsiella cornuta Ar Ostr 75 0.38 66.17 10 37.0

Armandia maculata A Poly 75 0.38 66.55 12 4.4

Solemya occidentalis M Biva 75 0.38 66.94 9 333

Paraeupolymnia sp.A A Poly 75 0.38 67.32 17 63.0

Tubulanus (LPIL) R 74 0.38 67.70 18 66.7 genusis lowest identification level.
Eusarsiella absens Ar Ostr 74 0.38 68.08 13 48.1

Cirrophoruslyra A Poly 73 0.37 68.45 11 40.7

Pagurapseudes largoensis Ar Maa 72 0.37 68.82 5 185

Sphaerosyllis piriferopsis A Poly 70 0.36 69.17 13 48.1

Notomastus tenuis A Poly 68 0.35 69.52 12 444

Oxyurostylis smithi Ar Mala 67 0.34 69.86 6 222

Amphiuridae (LPIL) E Ophi 63 0.32 70.19 19 70.4 immature specimen.
Brachidontes exustus M Biva 62 0.32 70.50 3 111

Actiniaria (LPIL) Cn Anth 59 0.30 70.80 15 55.6 order islowest identification level.
Olivella (LPIL) M Gast 58 0.30 71.10 8 29.6 immature specimen
Scoletoma tenuis A Poly 57 0.29 71.39 3 111

Pettibonella multiuncinata A Poly 53 0.27 71.66 7 259

Ceratonereisirritabilis A Poly 52 0.27 71.93 12 444

Pseudoleptochelia sp.A Ar Mala 52 0.27 72.19 5 185

Bulla striata M Gast 52 0.27 72.46 14 51.9

Scyphoproctus platyproctus A Poly 51 0.26 72.72 10 37.0

Golfingia sp.HH S 51 0.26 72.98 8 29.6

Ophiuroidea (LPIL) E Ophi 50 0.26 73.24 16 59.3

Batea carinata Ar Mala 50 0.26 73.49 11 40.7

Eusarsiella disparalis Ar Ostr 49 0.25 73.74 7 259

Lucina radians M Biva 48 0.25 73.99 14 51.9

Carpiasalgicola Ar Maa 47 0.24 74.23 6 222

Dulichiella appendiculata Ar Maa a7 0.24 74.47 9 333

Leucothoe spinicarpa Ar Maa 47 0.24 74.71 4 148

Amakusanthura magnifica Ar Maa 46 0.23 74.94 13 48.1

Ceratonereis versipedata A Poly 46 0.23 75.18 7 259

Caecum imbricatum M Gast 45 0.23 75.41 4 14.8

Lembos (LPIL) Ar Mala 44 0.22 75.63 10 37.0

Erichthonius brasiliensis Ar Maa 44 0.22 75.86 7 259




Table 3. (continued) Phylum Class Nos. % Total Cum. % Sta. Ocuur % Occur Comments
Asteropella monambon Ar Ostr 44 0.22 76.08 9 333
Eusarsiella paniculata Ar Ostr 43 0.22 76.30 6 222
Bivalvia(LPIL) M Biva 42 0.21 76.51 16 59.3
Eusarsiella (LPIL) Ar Ostr 41 021 76.72 10 37.0
Capitella capitata A Poly 41 0.21 76.93 10 37.0
Fimbriosthenelais minor A Poly 11 021 77.14 10 37.0
Lucina nassula M Biva 41 0.21 77.35 13 48.1
